Introduction to
Genomics
Daniela Lourenco
BLUPF90 TEAM – 08/2024
INIAV Course 2024
Daniela Lourenco
Fernando Bussiman
Genomic Information

•  i markers
SNP file
Genotype Codes
0 – Homozygous
1 – Heterozygous
2 – Homozygous
5 – No Call (Missing)
PreGSf90
• Efficient methods
• create the genomic relationship matrix and the relationship matrix based on pedigree
• Invert the relationship matrices
• Computes statistics for the matrices
• Means, Var, Min, Max
• Correlations between diagonals
• Correlations for off-diagonals
• Correlations for the full matrices
• Regression coefficients
Genomic Matrix default options
• G0 = ZZʹ
2 ∑ pi(1−pi)
      (VanRaden, 2008)
• With:
• Z centered using current allele frequencies
• Current genotyped animals
Genomic Matrix Options
• OPTION whichfreq x
•  0: read from file freqdata or other specified name (needs OPTION FreqFile)
•  1: 0.5
•  2: current calculated from genotypes (default)
• OPTION FreqFile  file
• Reads allele frequencies from a file
Genomic Matrix default options
• Blending - to avoid singularity problems
G = 0.95*G0+ 0.05*A22
• OPTION AlphaBeta 0.95 0.05   #(default)
• Beta may vary from 0.2 to 0.01
Genomic Matrix default options
• Tuning
• Adjust G to have mean of diagonals and off-diagonals equal to A22
• OPTION tunedG 2   #(default)    Chen et al. (2011)
• Base of GBLUP is genotyped animals
• Base of pedigree is founders of the pedigree
• For SSGBLUP modelled as a mean for genotyped animals
– 𝑝 𝒖" = 𝑁 𝟏𝜇, 𝐆
– Integrate 𝜇 : 𝐆∗ = 11′λ + (1 − Uλ ")𝐆
– 𝜇 = (Genomic base) – (Pedigree base)
– Vitezica et al. 2011
Options for matching G to A22
• OPTION tunedG x
• 0: no adjustment
• 1: mean(diag(G))=1, mean(offdiag(G))=0
• 2: mean(diag(G))=mean(diag(A22)), mean(offdiag(G))=mean(offdiag(A22))  (default)
• 3: mean(G)=mean(A22)
• 4: Use Fst adjustment. Powell et al. (2010) & Vitezica et al. (2011)
𝐆∗ = 11′λ + (1 − λ̀
2)𝐆
Storing and Reading Matrices
To save ‘raw’ genomic matrix:
• OPTION saveG [all]
• If the optional all is present all intermediate G matrices will be saved!!!
To save G-1
• OPTION saveGInverse
• Only the final G, after blending, scaling, etc. is inverted !!!
To save A22 and inverse
• OPTION saveA22 and OPTION saveA22Inverse
• preGSf90 saves                        by default (file: GimA22i)  𝐆!𝟏 − 𝐀$$!𝟏
Storing and Reading Matrices
• OPTION saveG [all] , OPTION saveGInverse, …
• Saves in binary format
• “Dumped” format to save space and time
• To save as row, column, value:
• OPTION no_full_binary
• Still binary, but can be easily read and converted to text